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2007 WISCONSIN ACT 80

AN ACT torenumber and amend 939.616 (1), 948.21 (1) and 948.53 (2) fb)amend 301.45 (1d) (b), 939.616

(2),939.616 (3), 939.74 (2) (a), 948.025 (3), 948.03 (2) (a) and 9481@Peal and recreate 939.74 (2d) (c), 948.02
(1),948.025 (1) and 948.025 (2); atactreate 939.616 (1g), 939.74 (2d) (d), 948.21 (1) (b), (c) and (d), 948.53 (2)
(b) 2., 3. and 4. and 972.15 (1m) of the statutdsfing to: crimes against children and providing penalties.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 939.616(1g) If a person is convicted of a violation

senate and assembly, do enact as follows: of s. 948.041) (am) or 948.025 (1) (a), notwithstanding
s.973.014 (19g) (a) 1. and 2., the court may not make an

SecTioN 1. 301.45 (1d) (b) of the statutes is amended extended supervision eligibility date determinatioreon

toread: date that will occur before the person has served a
301.45(1d) (b) “Sex ofense” means a violation, or  25-yearterm of confinement in prison.

the solicitation,conspiracyor attempt to commit a vicla SecTION 7. 939.616 (2) of the statutes is amentied

tion, of s. 940.22 (2), 940.225 (1), (2) or (3), 944.06, read:

948.02 (1) or (2), 948.025948.05, 948.055, 948.06, 939.616(2) If a person is convicted of a violation of

948.07(1) to (4), 948.075, 948.08, 948.085, 948.095, 5 948.02 (1) (d) or 948.025 (1) {(af), the court shall

948.11(2) () or (am), 948.12, 948.13, or 948.30, or of s. jmposea bifurcated sentence under s. 973.0le term
940.300r 940.31 if the victim was a minor and the person of confinement in prisoportion of the bifurcated sen

who committed the violation was not the victgyparent. - ;
SecTioN 5. 939.616 (1) of the statutes is renumbered :ﬁgcgzrrlr?(lel b: atl Iezjtb_Sezfatros. ;the;msltiacgﬁepen::ﬁf
939.616(1r) and amended to read: PPy ) Y app P y

. ; C hancement.
939.6141r) If a person is convicted of a violation of en .
s.948.02 (1) (b) or (cbr 948.025 (1)4ab), the court SeEcTION 8. 939.616 (3) of the statutes is amentied
shallimpose a bifurcated sentence und@78.01. The  ead: _ . _
term of confinement in prison portion of thEfurcated 939.616(3) This section does not apply if s. 939.62

sentenceshall be at least 25 year®therwise the penal ~ (2m) (¢) applies._The mandatory minimum sentences in
tiesfor the crime applysubject to any applicable penalty this section daot apply to an éénder who was under 18

enhancement. yearsof age when the violation occurred.
SecTION 6. 939.616 (1g) of the statutescreated to SecTiON 9. 939.74(2) (a) of the statutes, adeafted
read: by 2005 Wisconsin Act 276is amended to read:

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 200506 : Bective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2005/276
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939.74(2) (a) A prosecution under s. 940.01, 940.02,
940.03,940.05, 948.02 (1), or 948.02H) (a), (b), (c), or
(d) may be commenced at any time.

SectioN 10. 939.74 (2d) (c) of the statutes, as
affectedoy 2005 Wsconsin Acts 6@nd276, is repealed
andrecreated to read:

939.74(2d) (c) If before the time limitation under
sub.(2) (c) expired, the state collected biological material
thatis evidence of the identityf the person who com
mitted a violation of s948.02 (2) or 948.025 (1) (e), the
stateidentified a deoxyribonucleic acid profile from the
biological material,and comparisons of that deoxyribo
nucleic acid profile to deoxyribonucleic acid profiles of
knownpersonglid not result in a probable identification
of the person who is ttedurce of the biological material,

the state may commence prosecution of the person who

is the source of thbiological material for the violation
of s. 948.02 (2) or 948.025 (1) (e) or a crime thetlsted
to the violation or both within 12 months after compari
sonof the deoxyribonucleic acid profilelating to the
violation results in a probable identification of the per
son.

SecTioN 11. 939.74 (2d) (d) of the statutescieated
to read:

939.74(2d) (d) If a crime is related ta violation of
S.948.02 (1) 0948.025 (1) (a), (b), (c), or (d) and if,
beforethe time limitation for prosecution of that related
crimeexpired, the state collectbiblogical material that
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force or violence iguilty of a Class B felony if the actor
is at least 18 yeaisf age when the sexual contact occurs.

(e) Whoever has sexual contact with a person who
hasnot attained the age of 13 years is guilty of a Class B
felony.

SecTioN 13. 948.025 (1) of the statutes, aseated
by 2005 Wisconsin Acts 43@and437, is repealed and
recreatedo read:

948.0251) Whoever commits 3 or more violations
unders. 948.02 (1) or (2) within a specified period of time
involving the same child is guilty of:

(a) A Class A felony if at least 3 of the violations were
violationsof s. 948.02 (1) (am).

(b) A Class B felony if at least 3 of the violations were
violationsof s. 948.02 (1) (am), (b), or (c).

(c) AClass B felony if at least 3 of the violations were
violationsof s. 948.02 (1) (am), (b), (c), or (d).

(d) A Class B felony if at least 3 of the violations were
violationsof s. 948.02 (1).

(e) A Class C felony if at least 3 of the violations were
violationsof s. 948.02 (1) or (2).

SecTION 14. 948.025 (2) of the statutemsaffected
by 2005 Wsconsin Acts 43@and437, is repealed and
recreatedo read:

948.0252) (a) If an action under sub. (1) (a) is tried
to ajury in order to find the defendant guilty the members
of the jury must unanimously agree that at leagbl-
tions of s. 948.02 (1) (am) occurred within the specified

is evidence of the identity of the person who committed periodof time but need not agree on which acts constitute

the violation of s. 948.02 (1) or 948.025 (1) (a), (b), (c),
or (d), the state identified a deoxyribonucleic guidfile
from the biological material, and comparisonstiot
deoxyribonucleicacid profile to deoxyribonucleic acid
profiles of known persons didot result in a probable
identificationof the person who is the source of bie
logical material, thestate may commence prosecution of

therequisite number

(b) If an action under sub. (1) (b) is tried to a jumy
orderto find the defendant guilty the members of the jury
mustunanimously agree that at least 3 violations of s.
948.02(1) (am), (b), or (c) occurred within the specified
periodof time but need not agree on which acts constitute
therequisite number and need not agree on whether a par

the person who is the source of the biological material for ticular violation was a violation of s. 948.02 (1) (am), (b),

therelated crime withirl2 months after comparison of
that deoxyribonucleic acid profile results in a probable
identificationof the person.

SecTION 12. 948.02 (1) of the statutess afected by
2005Wisconsin Acts 43@nd437, is repealed and reere
atedto read:

948.02(1) HRST DEGREE SEXUAL ASSAULT. (am)

or (c).

(c) If an action undesub. (1) (c) is tried to a junn
orderto find the defendant guilty the members of the jury
mustunanimously agree that at least 3 violations of s.
948.02(1) (am), (b), (c), or (d) occurredthin the speei
fied period of time but need not agree on which acts
constitutethe requisite number and need not agree on

Whoeverhas sexual contact or sexual intercourse with a whethera particular violation was a violation of s. 948.02
personwho has not attained the age of 13 years and(1) (am), (b), (c), or (d).

causegreat bodily harm to the person is guilty of a Class

A felony.

(d) If an action under sub. (1) (d) is tried to a jumy
orderto find the defendant guilty the members of the jury

(b) Whoever has sexual intercourse with a person mustunanimously agree that at least 3 violations of s.

who has not attained the age of 12 yeargusty of a
ClassB felony.

948.02(1) occurred within the specified period of time
but need not agree on which acts constitute the requisite

(c) Whoever has sexual intercourse with a person number.

who has not attained the age ofyiéars by use or threat
of force or violence is guilty of a Class B felony

(e) If an action undesub. (1) (e) is tried to a jurin
orderto find the defendant guilty the members of the jury

(d) Whoever has sexual contact with a person who mustunanimously agree that at least 3 violations of s.

hasnot attained the age of 16 yednsuse or threat of

948.02(1) or (2) occurred within the specified period of
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uisite number and need nagree on whether a particular
violationwas a violation of s. 948.02 (1) or (2).

SecTion 15. 948.025(3) of the statutes is amended
to read:

948.025(3) The state may not clgg in the same
actiona defendant with a violation a¢his section and
with -a-felony violation-involving- theame child-under
¢ch.-944 ora violation involving the samehild under s.
948.02,948.05,-948.06,-948.07,-948.075,-948.08,
948.10,948.1;-0r 948.12 unless the other violation
occurredoutside of the time period applicable under sub.
(1). This subsectiodoes not prohibit a conviction for an
includedcrime under s. 939.66 when the defendant is
chargedwith a violation of this section.

SecTION 16. 948.03 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

948.03(2) (a) Whoever intentionally causes great
bodily harm to a child is guilty of a Class&felony.

SecTioN 17. 948.08 of the statutds amended to
read:

948.08 Saliciting a child for prostitution. Whoever
intentionally solicits or causes any child to-practice
engagen an act ofprostitution or establishes awizild
in a place of prostitution is guilty of a Class D felony

SecTION 18. 948.21 (1) of the statutes is renumbered
948.21(1) (intro.) and amended to read:

948.21(1) (intro.) Any person who is responsible for
achild’s welfare who, through hi@ her actions or failure
to take action, intentionally contributes to the neglect of
thechild is guilty of-aone of the following:

(a) A Class A misdemeanor;df- death-is-aconse
guencea-Class-Dfelony

SecTioN 19. 948.21 (1) (b), (c) and (d) of the statutes
arecreated to read:

948.21(1) (b) A Class H felony if bodily harm is a
consequence.

_3_

time but need not agree on which acts constitute the req

2007 Wisconsin Act 80

(c) A Class F felonyf great bodily harm is a conse
guence.

(d) A Class D felony if death is a consequence.

SecTioN 20. 948.53(2) (b) of the statutes is renum
bered948.53 (2) (b) (intro.) and amended to read:

948.53(2) (b) (intro.) Any person who violates par
(a) is guilty of-aone of the following:

1. A Class A misdemeanor,df-death-is-a-conse
guencea Class G felony

SecTION 21. 948.53 (2) (b) 2., 3. and 4. of the statutes
arecreated to read:

948.53(2) (b) 2. A Class I felony if bodily harm &
consequence.

3. A ClassH felony if great bodily harm is a conse
guence.

4. A Class G felony if death is a consequence.

SeEcTION 22. 972.15 (1m) of the statutes is created
read:

972.151m) SEX OFFENSESAGAINST MINORS. If a per
sonis convicted for a felony that requires himher to
registerunder s. 301.45 andftifie victim was under 18
yearsof age at the time of thefehse, the court may order
the department to conduct a presenteimesstigation
reportto assess whether the person is at risk for commit
ting another sex &énse, as defined in s. 301.45 (1d) (b).

SecTioN 23. Initial applicability.

(1) The treatment of section 939.74 (2) (a) and (2d)
(c) and (d) of the statutes first applies tfenkes the pro
secutionof which is notbarred before the fefctive date
of this subsection.

SecTION 24. Effective dates. This acttakes dect on
theday after publication, except as follows:

(2c) The treatment of section 972.15 (1m) of the stat
utestakes dect on the first day of the 13th moriibgin
ning after publication.




